DOCKET NUMBER 06/01/1992 17:11 12708414 P.02 PROD. & UTIL FAC. 50-322-Deom 12993 O'MELVENY & MYERS 400 SOUTH HOME STREET BES ISTH BTREET, N MICKETED EMBARCADERO CENTER WEST LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA BOOTHERS ATE BATTERY STREET SAN PRINCISCO CALIFORNIA 64 3308 WASHINGTON O C . POOMHOWNEC \*ELEPHONE (213) 848-4000 \*ACSINILE (213) 848-4007 \*ELEPHONE 1804: 383-6300 PACSINILE WISI BON- 8701 BRATE SHT TO BUNGUA BES 18. EX ..... . ACC. MILE 1200 300 =9 A11 :57 MOS ANGELES CALIFORNIA DOGGPOOM O PINSBURY SQUARE TELEPHONE 12:31 963-6700 ----FACS: MILZ (213) 868-6779 FAGBIWILE 1011 838-8208 BIO NEWBORT CENTER BRIVE 2nd OFFICE OF SECRETARY
1 9 9 2 DOCKT ING A SERVICE NEWFORT REACH CALIFORNIA 84850-8466 -----2-17-EZ ARABAHA MINATO-KU TORYO IDT ---CITICODO CENTER FACS:MILE 103: 3681-0750 63 CAST \$340 6+882-NEW "DRK NEW TORK (0023-46)) ------FACE WILE (8:8) 348-60 0: \*ELEMNONE :08: 847-08-60 \*ACS:MILE (D2: 848-17-25

(202) 383-5360

## VIA PACSIMILE

Joseph F. Scinto, Esq.
Deputy General Counsel
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Re: Enclosed Documents

Dear Joe:

For your information, I am transmitting a cory of the settlement agreements related to Shoreham. I am advised that Mr. McGranery will be filing motions to dismiss all NRC-related proceedings in short order. Please advise if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

of O'MELVENY & MYERS

Enclosures

C: Stanley B. Klimberg, Esq.
Richard P. Bonnifield, Esq.
James P. McGranery, Jr., Esq.
Nicholas S. Reynolds, Esq.

9206120244 920605 PDR ADDCK 05000322 G PDR

D503

OUR FILE NUMBER

516,627-001

ease . 222

## AGRERMENT

WHEREAS, LONG ISLAND POWER AUTHORITY ("LIPA") is the owner of the shoreham nuclear power station ("shoreham") which is identified as District 0200, Section 0400.00 Block 01.00, Lot 001.000, and is located within the taxing jurisdictions of the COUNTY OF SUFFOLK ("SUFFOLK"), the TOWN OF BROCKHAVEN ("BROOKHLVEN"), and the SHOREHAM-WADING RIVER CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ("SWRCED"), F.M.

WHEREAS, LIFA is obligated to make payments in lieu of taxes on said properties to EROOKHAVEN, SUFFOLK and SWRCED pursuant to Public Authorities Law \$1020, at tax. ("the Act"), and

"the authority shall be required to pay no takes nor asserment
"Bon any of the property acquired or controlled by it...", and

WHEREAS, LIPA believes that any payment it may ove to the taxing jurisdictions in which SMORERAM is located on any data may only constitute a payment in lieu of taxes ("PILOT") pursuant to the Act, and

MESSEAS, SUFFOLK, SECURIAVEN and SWECED contend that on May \$1, 1992, real estate taxes totalling \$41,033,349.56 are due and ewing to EROOFWAVEN as the second half real estate tax payment on the SHOREHAM real property for the 1991-93 tax year, and

WHEREAS, SUFFCLE, in anticip on of the receipt of its portion of the tex proceeds has borrowed in the public market, and

WHEREAS, SUFFOLK is suffering severe cash shortages in its day-to-day operations and is in dire need of the receipt of anticipated revenues from the SEOREHAM facility, and

WHEREAS, the BROOKKAVEN Receiver of Taxes, under the fuffelk County Tax Act is the legally designated recipient of all tax revenues for all taxing jurisdictions entitled to collect revenues on the SHOREMAN property, and

WHEREAS, LIPA, BROOKHAVEN, SUFFOLK and SWRCED have been unable to agree as to whether the May 31, 1992 payment would be a tax payment as EROOKHAVEN, SUFFOLK and SWRCED sentend or PILOT as LIPA contends, and

WEERZAS, LIPA desires to cooperate with SUFFOLK at a time of difficult financial circumstances for SUFFOLK, and to avoid any further downgrading of SUFFOLK's bonds and notes and

WMEREAS, the parties to this Agreement will attempt to negotiate a settlement of their legal differences or in the alternative, seak judicial interpretation of the rights and obligations of the parties under the Act, and

WHEREAS, to assure that there is no interruption of vital services to the texpayors of the taxing jurisdictions wherein shoughan is located during the pendency of the negotiations or any local actions, and

WHEREAS, the parties to this Agreement have concurred that a second payment will be made by LIFA on or before January

10, 1993 in the sum of \$40,891,509.58 and a third payment will be made by LIPA on or before May 31, 1993 in the sum of \$36,802,358.00, with LIPA reserving the right to make said payments to the taking jurisdictions entitled to collect revenues on the shorkkam property and subject to reservation of rights in paragraph "4" below;

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE REPRESENTATIONS AND MUTUAL AGREEMENTS MERCIN, LIFA, SUFFOLK, EROOKHAVEN and JWRCED AGREE AND STIPULATE AS FOLLOWS:

- LIPA will on June 1, 1892, issue a check in the sum of \$40,891,508.59 made payable to the "Town of Brookhaven" with the understanding that the LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY ("LILCO") contemporaneously tender a check for \$141,839.87, which LILCO believes to be its tax liability for the portion of SHOREMAN that it retained;
- Receiver of Taxes, Town of Breakbaven, an independent selected official of said town, for the purpose of depositing said of eak with a bank or trust company or a designated depositing of BROOKHAVEN Receiver of Taxes.
- 3. BROWKAVEM in resegnition of the county's current carb crisis will distribute the proceeds in accordance with the provisions and requirements of the Suffelk County Tax Act;
- 4. The parties acknowledge and understand that they disagree as to the particularities of the payment being made by LIPA to BROOKHAVEM and that nething mentained in this Agreement, particularly LIPA's agreement to be funds to BROOKHAVEM in

banels of SUPPOLE and EROCKMAVER'S acceptance of these funds, constitutes a valver of or will prejudice any position or claim either party may assert or seek to have adjudicated remarding the parties' rights and obligations under the Act, including but not limited to:

a. Whether LIPA's payments, set forth in paragraph "1" A donetitutes a payment of taxes or a PILOT pursuant to the Act; and

- a. the extent to which that LIPA's phyments are attributable to any portion of the property surrounding shorehan which continued to be owned by LILCO after February 28, 1992; and
- o. the due date(s), amount(s) and the method of the subject payments and the treatment of the subject payments or eny future payment(s) made by LIPA to any taxing jurisdictions pursuant to the Act; and
- d. whether any change, by any means, in the assessed value of all or any pertion of shoraham and/or the property surrounding shoraham which continued to be owned by LILCO efter february 19, 1893, or any tax rate applicable to shoraham and/or the property surrounding sheraham which continued to be sweed by LILCO lifter february 19, 1903, for any past, present or future years will result in the change of LIPA's obligations under the Act and/or refunds of payments made or to be made by LIPA under the Act.
- e. That said first paymont to DROGERAVEN is without prejuding to LIPA's Fight to make future payments

directly to any of the taxing jurisdictions in which the SMOREKAM preparty is located.

- 3. That simultaneously with the execution of this agreement, SWRCED and LIPA, along with ACIENTISTS AND ENGINEERS FOR SECURE ENERGY, INC. ("SE,") will enter into an agreement, in which all of the parties agree to promptly dismiss all judicial and administrative action and waive any future actions which seek to or will have the effect of preventing or delaying LIPA's decommissioning of SMOREMAN, including but not limited to LIPA's disposition of low level radioactive waste and spent nuclear fuel. The instant agreement shall not become effective, despite the signature of the parties, unless and until the referenced agreement between LIPA, SWRCSD and SE, is executed by all the parties thereto.
- 6. Subject to LIPA's reservation of rights in paragraph "4" above. LIPA will on or before January 10, 1961 issue checks totalling \$40,891,509.89 made payable to the taxing julianizations wherein the SHURLHAR property is located and LIPA will on or before May 31, 1983 issue checks totalling \$36,802,388.00 made payable to the taxing jurisdictions wherein the SHURLHAR property is located.
- 7. The parties agree and understand that the making of these payments, the acceptance and treatment of same, shall not be used by any party in any future action or proceeding as presumptive, direcumstantial or probative avidance of resumptive payments constitute a PILOT payment or tax payment or

TO

# 216 387

the paner leaves dentified in paragraph "4".

LONG ISLAND FOWER AUTHORITY

COUNTY OF SUFFORM

TOWN OF BROMENAVEN

AMOREMAN-WADING ALVER CENTRAL

## ARTTLEMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, SHOREMAM-WADING RIVER CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ("SERNUSU"), SULLARISED AND ENGLESSES FOR SECURE ENERGY ("MED") and THE LONG ISLAND POWER AUTHORITY ("LIPA"), Swing the "perties," seknowledge that under the Leng Island Power Authority Act, Public Authorities Law § 1020 &2 AMD. (the "Act"), LIPA so owner of the Shoreham Muclear Power St. Lien ("Shoreham") is obligated to make dertain payments in lieu of taxes ("PILOT") with respect to Shoreham to municipalities and school districts, including swrcsd, in which Shoreham is lessted, and

the amounts which would have been received by the taxing jurisdictions from the Long Island Lighting Company ("LILCO") for Shereham (and sertain property surrounding Shoreham which LILCO continues to sem) if Shoreham had not been acquired by LIPA, and LIPA intends to utilize the amounts and the May 31, 1992 payment date indicated in that bill as the basis for payment, without projudice to sight party and subject to the conditions and reservation of rights stated in paragraphs "3" and "4" below; and

WHEREAS, LIPA had been considering and had under advisoment whether to withhold the May 31, 1993 payment to swaced in response to sertain conduct or swaced including the litigation referenced in paragraph "1" below; and

waarare, all rettles sensider it in the best interest of the people of long Izland and each Party to terminate all litigation between and among the Parties both in lew of the extraordinary small likelihood that shoreham can ever operate as a nuclear power plant again without formidable further investment and in view of the fact that each of the Parties should be allowed to pursue its respective responsibilities on the basis of mutual respect from the other Parties and without interference from the other Parties and without interference from the other Parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE REPRESENTATIONS AND MUTUAL AGREEMENTS HEREIN, SWRCED, SRS AND LIPA MERESY AGREE AND STIPULATE AS POLLOWS:

event later than five (\$) days after the execution of this Aqueement, to file all necessary papers to seek dississal with prefudice in all the MEC and Common of Injects to the dississal with prefudice in all the MEC and Common of Injects to the dississal with parties are engaged, and with each Party agreeing to bear its own costs and attorney fees. LIPA represents and warrants that it will, as soon as possible but in no event later than five (\$) days after the Reference Date of this Agreement, obtain the consent of all defendants and file the stipulation Discontinuing Action with Prejudice previously executed by plaintiff's attorney in Eulka Constitution, Management Carry, at al. V. Edward V. Regar, Rt. al., Index Me. \$191/1988, pending in New York Supreme Court, County of Massau, and that each party agrees to bear its own coats and attorney fees. No party admits or concedes any facts or legal

questions at issue in the actions to be discontinued and/or dismissed. Counsel for all parties shall use their best efforts to ensure that these matters are dismissed expeditiously.

- 2. SWRCSD and SE2 agree to waive any right they or any affiliated entity or entities have had, presently have, or may have in the future, to bring any judicial or administrative action which seeks to or will have the effect of preventing or delaying LIPA's decommissioning of shoreham including but not limited to LIPA's disposition of low level radioactive waste and apent nuclear fuel; provided that no action by SWRCSD or any texing jurisdiction with respect to taxes or PILOT rolated to Shoreham shall be considered to have the effect of preventing or delaying LIPA's decommissioning of Shereham.
- reservation of rights set forth in this paragraph and in paragraph "e" below, and subject to the terms of the Agreement between LIPA, swacso, the Town of Broothaven ("Broothaven") and the County of suffolk, dated June 1, 1992 ("agreement to pay"), that it will pay the resource indicated in that Agreement under protest and subject to the provisions of the agreement to pay. The tendering, someptance and treatment of these payments shall not constitute a waiver of er projudice any parties' position or right to seek court industreation to resolve any issue related to that payment or any future payments to be made by LIPA. Some of the sproific issues which are reserved for future resolution are listed below in paragraph "4".

- 4. The parties acknowledge and understand that they may disagree as to the particularities of any payments LIPA makes to municipalities and school districts in which shoreham is located and that nothing contained in this Agreement, particularly LIPA's agreement to pay Brookhaven, and Brookhaven's acceptance and treatment of that payment, constitutes a waiver of or will prejudice any position or claim any party (or any taxing jurisdiction representing a party) may assert or seek to have adjudicated regarding the parties' rights and obligations under the Act, including but not limited to:
- a. whether LIPA's payment, referenced in paragraph "3, " constitutes a payment of taxes or a PILOT pursuant to the Act; a.md
- the extent to which that payment is attributable to any portion of the property surrounding Shoreham which continued to be owned by LILCO after February 29, 1992; and
- c. the due date(s), amount(s) and method of payment of the subject payment or any future payment(s) made by LIPA to EWROSD pursuant to the Act; and
- whether any change, by any means, in the sepanad value of all or any portion of Shorehem and/or the property surrounding shoreham which continued to be caned by LILCO after Februs: y 29, 1992, or any tax rate applicable to shoreham and/or the property surrounding Shorehem which continued to be owned by LILCO after February 29, 1992, for any past, present or future years will result in the change of LIPA's obligations under

the Act and/or refunds of payments made or to be made by LIPA under the Act.

- S. LTPA regrees that it will not interfere with the conduct of SWRCSD's activities, including any claim to financial entitlement or other benefit, or initiate a public campaign which criticises the conduct of SWRCSD's or SE,'s activities including their conduct of the various legal proceedings subject to this Agreement, provided that LTPA shall not be precluded from responding to press or media inquiries which relate to SWRCSD's or SE,'s activities in relation to Shoraham, and that it is expressly understood that any claim or defense by LTPA or LTLCO in any legal action(s) Fulated to any change(s) in the amount(s), date(s), pathod and/or characterisation of payments to the municipalities and SWRCSD or in the underlying assessment pursuant to paragraph "A" of this Agreement and/or other payments of taxes or PILOT shall not be deemed to be "interference" nor be considered to "initiate" as these terms are used herein.
- everally all other Perties and third-perty beneficiaries (such third-party beneficiaries defined as all perties in the case of Kulks Construction Management Corp., at al. v. Edward V. Ragan, at al., r. Edward V. Ragan, at al., r. Edward V. Ragan, at al., Index No. 9191/1992), as releasee(s), the releasee(s), releasee's and/or releasees' directors, officers, heirs, executors, agents, ampleyees, successors, attorneys, and seeigns from all actions, causes of actions, suits, debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, recording, bonds, bills, specialties, covenants,

JUN-82-192 82187 151L 1 POLER DUTHORITY TEL NO:1-516-742-2084

845: PD7

contracts, controversies, agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, extents, executions, claims, and demands whatsoever in law, admiralty or equity which against the releasee Party and/or Parties the releasor Party and/or Parties, the releasor(s), releasor's and/or releasor's directors, officers, heirs, executors, agents, employees, successors, attorneys, contractors and assigns ever had, now has, or hereafter can, shall or may, have for, upon, relating to, arising from or by reason of any matter, cause or things whatsoever from the beginning of the world to the Execution Date of this Agreement relating to or arising from any or all of the legal actions before the MRC, the Court of Appeals, or state suprems court identified in this Agreement; provided that, nothing herein constitutes waiver(s) or prejudice to any Party's right to assert a claim or defense or counterclaim relating to or arising from alleged tax obligations of LILCO and/or allaged payment in lieu of taxes obligations of LIPA; and provided further that, this release does not allow any releasor(s) to make any claim(s), assert any counterclaims(s), or bring any other ection(s) arising from or relating to the institution of any action before the NRC, the Court of Appeals, or State Supreme Court against any releases(s) who are not named plaintiff(s) and/or petitioners or otherwise voluntarily involved in any institution of such action concerning the decommissioning of sherehem.

7. LIPA, SWRCED and SE, separately verrent and replacent that the designated signatory to this Agreement on its behalf is

00/01/1992 11:11

duly sutherized by the relevant Party to execute this Agreement and bind that Party to this Agreement.

SHOREHAM-WADING RIVER CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

NO ENGREERS FOR SECURE ENERGY

6-1-92

THE LONG ISLAND POWER AUTHORITY